electrical conductors, pipes, conduits, subways and equipment, or any portion thereof, 
from any or all of the streets and public places within the limits of The City of 
New York. 

Third—The Company shall pay to the City for the said privilege, the following 
sums of money: 

The sum of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) in cash within thirty 
days after the date on which this contract is signed by the Mayor, and a further sum 
of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) within thirteen months after the 
date upon which this contract is signed by the Mayor. 

During the first five years of this contract, an annual sum which shall in no case 
be less than five thousand dollars ($5,000), and which shall be equal to I per cent.

[...]

no case be less than twenty thousand dollars ($20,000), and which shall be equal 
to 3 per cent. of the gross receipts of the Company, if such percentage shall exceed 
the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($2o,000). 

During the succeeding five years of this contract an annual sum which shall 
;n no case be less than thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), and which shall be 
equal to 4 per cent. of the gross receipts of the Company, if such percentage shall 
exceed the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,0oo). 

During the remaining five years of this contract an annual sum which shall 
in no case be less than sixty thousand dollars ($6o,000), and which shall be equal

[...]

and thereupon all rights of the said Manhattan Refrigerating Company in said streets 
shall cease and determine. 

2. The said Manhattan Refrigerating Company, its successors or assigns, shall 
pay into the treasury of The City of New York the sum of one thousand three hundred 
and eleven dollars ($1,311) per annum. 

Such sum shall be paid annually in advance, on or before November i of each 
year; provided, however, that the first payment shall be the amount due for the 
period from May I, 1904, to November I, 1907, with interest. 

Such compensation shall not be considered in any manner in the nature of a tax,

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the previsions of sub~liv isi~ ui 8 f section 188 of the 

Greater New York Charter as amended, the Board of Lstimatc rtud Apportionment 
be and is ,hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds, in an amount not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the proceeds 
to he used for the purpose of repairing the fourteen (i4) free floating baths, Borough 
of Manhattan. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen May 14, 1907, three-fourths of all the mem-
bers voting in favor thereof. 

Received from his Honor the Mayor May 28, 1907, without his approval or dis-

[...]

Manhattan, and that for the purpose of providing means therefor the Comptroller 
he and is hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The City of 
New York to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), redeemable frrnn the 
tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Respectfully, 
CHAN?DI.ER N'ITHTNGTO'\, Cl ief Tneinecr. 

Approved: 
H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment here])} approves of

[...]

I would therefore 
respectfully recommend tht.t the Board of Estimate and Apportionment amend 
their resolution of May 17, Ig07, by striking out the words and figures, "twenty-four 
thousand six hundred and fifty dollars ($24.630)" and insert the words and figures. 
"twenty-four thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($24,750)," which, when so 
amended. shall read as follows: 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the action of the Board of Education in the selection for school purposes of the 
following described premises in the Borough of Brooklyn:

[...]

Together with all the right, title and interest of the owners of said 
premises of. in and to the streets in front thereof to the centre thereof," 
—and the Comptroller he and he hereby is authorized to enter into contracts for the 
acquisition of the above described property at private sale at a price not exceeding 

twenty-four thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($24,750), said contracts to be 
submitted to the Corporation Counsel for his approval as to form. 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate, Department of Finance. 
Approved: 

H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: